

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

David J. McManus, Jr., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-3233

Three-Judge Court

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

PAUL M. SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

J. GERALD HEBERT*
DANIELLE LANG*
Campaign Legal Center
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

*Not Admitted to the District Court of the
District of Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Is an Intensifying National and Constitutional Concern that Demands a Legal Resolution.....	4
A. Modern Technology Allows Legislators to Create Surgical and Extreme Partisan Gerrymanders, and They Do.	4
B. Increased Partisan Gerrymandering, a Matter of National Attention, Strains the Public’s Trust in Our Democratic System.....	6
C. The Lack of a Robust Partisan Gerrymandering Jurisprudence Has Significant Consequences for Race and Politics.....	9
1. Partisan Motivations Are Amplified When Race is the Only Impermissible Motivation in Redistricting.....	9
2. Reliance On Racial Gerrymandering Doctrine to Challenge Political Gerrymanders Racializes Politics.....	12
II. Partisan Gerrymandering is Justiciable and a First Amendment Theory Should Not Be Rejected on a Motion to Dismiss.....	14
A. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Affirmed that Political Gerrymandering Claims are Justiciable.....	14
1. <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i>	14
2. <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i>	16
B. Partisan Gerrymanders Infringe on First Amendment Interests.....	19
C. This Court Must Engage Partisan Gerrymandering Claims and Should Not Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims on a Motion to Dismiss.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. pmb.	21
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	21
U.S. CONST. amend. I	20, 21
CASES	
<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	22
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 8, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 570 (2007)	23
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	12
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	14
<i>Committee for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F.Supp.2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	11, 14
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	21
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	13, 18
<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	1, 3, 12
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	passim

Davis v. Perry,
991 F. Supp.2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 11

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001) 10

Fletcher v. Lamone,
831 F.Supp.2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)..... 5, 14, 19

Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)..... 18

Harris v. McCrory,
No. 1:13-CV-00949, 2016 WL 482052 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016)..... 10, 11

Hulme v. Madison County,
188 F. Supp. 2d. 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 13

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 19

McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n,
134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)..... 20, 22

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 21

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988) 21

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 10

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 21

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969) 1

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 20

Rodagno v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,
836 F.Supp.2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12

Session v. Perry,
298 F. Supp. 2d. 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)..... 11

<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S.Ct. 450 (2015).....	1, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	10
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	passim
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	22
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	20
<i>Whitford v. Nichol</i> , No. 15-cv-421-bbc, 2015 WL 9239016 (W.D. Wisc. Dec. 17, 2015).....	24
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	21, 22
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 14-1504 (U.S. argued Mar. 21, 2016).....	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Dugan, <i>Congressional Approval Rating Languishes at Low Level</i> , GALLUP.COM (July 15, 2014).....	7
<i>Beyond Distrust: How Americans View Their Government</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Nov. 23, 2015).....	7
Bruce Cain, <i>Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 YALE L. J. 1808 (2012)	9
Drew Desilver, <i>Chart of the Week: A Century of U.S. Political History</i> , FACT TANK (June 27, 2014)	5
Editorial, <i>The Gerrymandering Jig Should Be Up</i> , WASH. POST, July 20, 2015	7
Editorial, <i>It's Up to Voters to End Gerrymandering</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 15, 2016.....	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 37 (James Madison).....	2
Karl Rove, <i>The GOP Targets State Legislatures: He who controls redistricting can control Congress</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 4, 2010.....	7

Micah Altman & Michael McDonald, *The Promise and Perils of Computers in Redistricting*, 5 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 69 (2010).....6

Mileah Kromer and Chris Landers, *Hogan Maintains High Statewide Job Approval Rating; Marylanders Give State High Marks as a Place to Live*, GOUCHER POLL (Feb. 23, 2016).....8

Mitchell N. Berman, *Managing Gerrymandering*, 83 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2005).....18

Nicholas Stephanopoulos & Eric McGhee, *Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap*, 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 831 (2015).....6

Pamela S. Karlan, *Still Hazy After All These Years: Voting Rights in the Post-Shaw Era*, 26 CUMB. L. REV. 287 (1996).....13

Public Policy Polling, *North Carolinians Want Non-Partisan Redistricting*, (Feb. 18, 2016).....8

Robert Draper, *The League of Dangerous Mapmakers*, THE ATLANTIC, Oct. 20126,7

Royce Crocker, *Congressional Redistricting: An Overview*, CONG. RESEARCH SERV. (Nov. 21, 2012).....5

Sam Wang, *The Great Gerrymander of 2012*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 2, 20136, 7

Virginia Survey 2015, UNIV. OF MARY WASHINGTON, Nov. 13, 2015.....8
